


















 

 

   
   

  
   

   
    

    
   

      
    

     
 

    
    

      
    

  
  

   
 

  
         

      
   

       
         

    
   
    

        
    

     
  

  
   

       
   

  
 

     
   

       
       

      
      

   

actuarial assumed rate of return and is therefore considered an actuarial gain. As referenced above, the 
Retirement Funding and Administration Act of 2017 lowered the assumed rate of return from 7.50 to 
7.25 percent beginning July 1, 2017. Actuarial valuations are prepared for each of the plans annually for 
funding purposes, at which time gains and losses from investment performance are recognized using 
smoothing methods that help mitigate sharply fluctuating market returns over a long-term period. The 
smoothing methodology offsets both deferred investment gains and losses against each other and is 
intended to produce an actuarial asset value that should be fairly consistent with market value during 
periods of ordinary investment returns. Smoothing investment performance avoids overreaction to 
inherently volatile conditions that would otherwise overweight the effects of a single year of 
performance that may potentially be reversed in subsequent years. Actuarial smoothing is intended to 
result in more stable contribution rates and a more level funded status, and is also a valuable 
methodology for governmental entities because it permits participating employers to plan their budgets 
over more than one fiscal year. 

• Liability calculations for financial reporting purposes for each of the five defined benefit plans were 
performed and certified by GRS Consulting in the GASB No. 67 Accounting Valuation Report as of June 
30, 2018. The calculations presented in the accounting valuation are not applicable for other purposes, 
such as determining the plans’ funding requirements. The total pension liability, net pension liability, 
and sensitivity information are based on an actuarial valuation performed as of July 1, 2017. The total 
pension liability was rolled-forward from the valuation date to the plan’s fiscal year ending June 30, 
2018, using generally accepted actuarial principles. The Notes and Required Supplementary Information 
(RSI) sections of the Financial Statements include disclosures required by GASB No. 67. 

• The dollar amount of employee and employer contributions collected increased compared to the prior 
year and the rise is primarily attributable to increased contribution rates. Pension reform legislation 
increased both employee and employer contribution rates, but also established a ceiling for employee 
rates. Effective July 1, 2017, employee rates increased to a capped rate of 9.00 percent for SCRS and 
9.75 percent for PORS. Employer contribution rates for both SCRS and PORS increased by 2 percent of 
pay to 13.56 percent and 16.24 percent, respectively. These employer rates are inclusive of 
contributions for the death benefit plan which are only applicable to participating employers. Effective 
July 1, 2018, employee rates will remain the same but employer contribution rates are scheduled to 
increase by 1 percentage point for both SCRS and PORS to 14.56 percent and 17.24 percent, 
respectively. In accordance with the legislative funding schedule, employer contribution rates will 
continue to increase by a minimum of 1 percentage point each year through July 1, 2022, and further, if 
the scheduled contributions are not sufficient to meet the funding periods set for the applicable year. 
The board shall increase the employer contribution rates as necessary to meet the amortization period 
set in statute. 

• In an effort to help offset a portion of the burden of the increased contribution requirement for 
employers, the General Assembly funded 1 percent of the SCRS and PORS contribution increases for 
fiscal year 2018. The State’s budget appropriated these funds directly to PEBA for the South Carolina 
Retirement System Trust Fund and the Police Officers Retirement System Trust Fund. PEBA received the 
funds from the state and in turn issued credit invoices to each employer based on each employer’s 
proportionate share of the appropriated funds. Participating employers then applied the credit invoices 
towards contributions otherwise due to the Systems for the fiscal year. The amount of nonemployer 
funds appropriated totaled $105 million and $13.1 million for SCRS and PORS respectively.  

• Annuity benefits increased 16.3 percent from the prior fiscal year. The amount of benefits disbursed to 
payees increased from the prior year for several reasons. Eligible SCRS and PORS annuitant payees 
received an annual benefit adjustment equal to the lesser of 1 percent or $500 on July 1, 2017, there 
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was a slight increase in the number of annuitants receiving benefits, and additionally, with the closure of 
the Teacher and Employee Retention Incentive (TERI) program, payments to members ending their 
participation in the program produced an increase of over $375 million in annuity benefits paid in the 
form of TERI distributions. 

• TERI was a deferred retirement option program available under SCRS that allowed members who were 
eligible to retire to accumulate annuity benefits on a deferred basis for up to 60 months while 
continuing employment. Legislation enacted in 2012 closed the TERI program to all participants effective 
June 30, 2018, so not all TERI participants were eligible to participate for the full 60 months. During the 
member’s period of participation, the TERI participant was required to pay the same pre-tax member 
contribution rate on compensation earned, in the same manner as active members. TERI participants 
did not earn additional service credit or interest on their TERI account, but they were eligible to receive 
retirement benefit increases in the same manner as other annuitant payees. At the end of the member’s 
TERI participation and upon termination from employment, the balance in the member’s accumulated 
TERI account was distributed. The TERI program’s closure not only caused a spike in the number of 
distributions paid during the year, but also resulted in an increase in the liability for deferred retirement 
benefits payable at June 30, 2018. The liability increase of over 295 percent in deferred retirement 
benefits occurred because for members terminating employment on June 30, 2018, their TERI balances 
became payable but could not be distributed until after fiscal year-end. 

• The Systems’ investment portfolio participates in a securities lending program, managed by BNYM 
(Securities Lending Program), whereby securities are loaned for the purpose of generating additional 
income. As the securities lending agent, BNYM is responsible for making loans of securities on a 
collateralized basis from the Systems’ investment portfolio to various third party broker-dealers and 
financial institutions. Securities lending revenue net of borrower rebates was $1.99 million, an increase 
from $773 thousand in the prior year. As reported by BNYM, at June 30, 2018, the fair value of securities 
on loan was $78.64 million, the fair value of the invested cash collateral was $34.61 million, and the 
securities lending obligations were $81.51 million. The reported difference in the value of the invested 
cash collateral and the securities lending obligations in the securities lending program, is reflected 
within “Other Liabilities” on the Retirement Systems’ Statement of Fiduciary Net Position, consistent 
with information reported on accounting statements provided by BNYM as both the custodial bank and 
securities lending agent. 

• The Retirement System Investment Commission (Commission as the governing body, RSIC as the 
agency), created by the General Assembly in 2005, has exclusive authority to invest and manage the 
retirement trust funds’ assets. The Commission serves as co-trustee and co-fiduciary for the Systems 
and the trust funds. The Retirement Funding and Administration Act of 2017 assigned RSIC as co-trustee 
of the retirement trust funds along with the PEBA Board. The Commission operates pursuant to 
statutory provisions and under governance policies that allow for a diverse asset allocation and which 
afford the RSIC and its Chief Investment Officer (CIO) discretion and flexibility to quickly react to changes 
in market conditions. The investment portfolio is structured to focus on ensuring the long-term stability 
of the plans, seeking superior returns at acceptable levels of risk. 

• The Commission is responsible for establishing and managing a target asset allocation that manages risk, 
ensures liquidity, and affords flexibility to quickly react to changes in market conditions. The fiscal year 
2018 policy allocation, including target weights, ranges and benchmarks for each asset class, was 
adopted by the Commission on April 27, 2017 for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017. The asset 
allocation introduced a mid-year increase in cash allocation to accommodate an expected increase in 
cash needs related to payment of distributions for member TERI accounts. The asset allocation 
temporarily increased the cash target by 1 percentage point during the period commencing December 1, 
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2017 and ending June 30, 2018 while, at the same time, temporarily decreased the GAA allocation from 
8 percent to 7 percent. The fiscal year 2018 asset allocation policy also featured a 2 percentage point 
reduction in Hedge Funds from 4 percent to 2 percent of plan. 

• The 2017 legislation also gave the Commission the exclusive authority to select the custodial bank 
effective July 1, 2017, with PEBA as a third-party beneficiary of the contract with the custodial bank with 
full rights to information under them. The Commission contracted with BNYM to serve as custodial bank 
for the Retirement Systems’ funds. Under a provision of the contract for custody services and in an 
effort to maintain transparency, BNYM directly invoices the trust funds on a quarterly basis for both 
custody and other ancillary services utilized. PEBA and the RSIC jointly verify that invoices accurately 
reflect services rendered and are appropriate for the period before amounts are paid. The trust funds’ 
securities lending revenue account is the initial source from which such costs are paid to the custodial 
agent. 

• All investment manager fees, whether directly invoiced or deducted from the fund Net Asset Value 
(NAV) on a net of fee basis, are classified and reported as investment expense in the Statement of 
Changes in Fiduciary Net Position. The RSIC provides the non-invoiced fee information to PEBA on an 
annual basis so that amounts can be reclassified and reported in the Systems’ financial statements. 
Investment manager fees include management fees, performance fees and carried interest (both 
realized and accrued), and other expenses. There is no industry standard for reporting pension plan 
investment fees and expenses; therefore, in order to compare investment expenses as reported by the 
Systems with investment management costs reported by other public pension plans, an understanding 
of the actual fees and expenses included in any comparative report is necessary. Total investment 
manager fees for fiscal year 2018 were $359.0 million, which includes both invoiced amounts and 
amounts deducted on a net of fee basis, but excludes bank fees and investment expenses. 
Comparatively, total investment manager fees were 18.5 percent higher than the prior fiscal year 2017 
total of $302.9 million. The increase is largely attributed to higher performance fees as a result of strong 
performance for the fiscal year in the asset classes that incur performance fees. 

• PEBA is the governing body responsible for administration of both the state’s retirement plans and 
employee insurance programs, and its administrative costs for retirement operations are funded from 
the retirement trust funds. Administrative expenses for fiscal year 2018 increased 9.7 percent from the 
prior year. This increase resulted largely from the initial work towards a project to assess the needs, 
develop requirements and begin efforts to acquire a new comprehensive benefit administration system. 
The project has been named “peba:connect” and is expected to be ongoing for the next 5 to 7 years. The 
client services vendor, an expert in public pension and insurance enterprise system implementation, 
began work in fall 2017 by reviewing the functional and technical requirements for the new system. 
Increases in administrative expenses were also realized due to higher information technology operating 
expenses and other costs associated with building and facilities maintenance. 

• PEBA works closely with our consulting actuary and external audit firm to ensure employers are 
provided with the information needed to prepare their GAAP based financial statements in compliance 
with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), specifically Statements No. 68 and 71. PEBA’s 
public website includes a dedicated GASB section where information is posted for participating 
employers and auditors to access financial statement disclosure information related to their 
proportionate share of the net pension liability, deferred inflows and outflows of resources and pension 
expense. 

• GRS Consulting (GRS) is on retainer as the Systems’ consulting actuary for the defined benefit retirement 
plans. South Carolina state statute requires that the actuary complete a valuation of the Systems 
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annually and conduct an experience study at least once in each five year period. The most recent 
valuation reports were issued as of July 1, 2017. GRS completed an actuarial experience study on the 
Systems with the report issued as of July 1, 2015. As a result of the experience study, the actuary 
recommended adjustments to the actuarial assumptions, which included salary increase, payroll growth, 
mortality, retirement, terminations, refunds, disability, inflation, and asset valuation method. These 
recommended assumption and method changes were adopted and incorporated starting with the July 1, 
2016 valuations. The experience study also recommended reducing the long-term investment rate of 
return assumption; the assumed rate of return was reduced from 7.50 to 7.25 percent effective July 1, 
2017 as part of the Retirement System Funding and Administration Act of 2017. The 7.25 percent 
assumed rate of return expires on July 1, 2021, and every four years thereafter, and as such, the PEBA 
Board,  in consultation with the Commission, must propose an assumed annual rate of return based on 
recommendations of the Board’s actuary. 

• All of the plans (excluding SCNG) include certain provisions that allow retired members to return to 
covered employment while also receiving a monthly retirement benefit. For members who return to 
work for a covered employer after retirement, the employer must pay the corresponding employer 
contribution for that particular plan, and under SCRS, PORS and JSRS, retired members are also required 
to pay the same employee contribution as an active member in the same position. Collectively among 
the plans, the 2017 actuarial valuations reported that approximately 23,500 retirees were working for a 
covered employer while receiving monthly retirement benefits, either directly or as a TERI participant, 
thereby making up approximately 8 percent of the total public workforce covered by the Systems. The 
historical return-to-work provisions, coupled with demographic changes of the membership, caused 
concern over the long-term stability of the plan so legislation enacted in 2012 addressed retiree return-
to-work provisions. Generally, SCRS and PORS members who retire after January 1, 2013, and who have 
not yet reached age 62 (SCRS) or age 57 (PORS) at retirement, and who have been retired at least 30 
calendar days, may return to work for a participating employer, but receipt of their annuity benefit is 
subject to an earnings limit of $10,000 on wages earned each calendar year from covered employment. 
Under SCRS, participants in the TERI program received a deferred accrual for the full monthly retirement 
benefit, with no limit on the amount of wages they earned from employment. 

• Qualified Excess Benefit Arrangement (QEBA) trust funds are maintained for each of the plans 
administered by the Retirement Division of PEBA (excluding SCNG). A QEBA is intended to be a qualified 
governmental excess benefit arrangement within the meaning of Section 415(m)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code and provides the part of a participant’s retirement benefit that would have been paid by 
the Systems had there been no limitations under Code Section 415(b). The QEBA plans are separate and 
apart from the funds comprising the retirement funds and are not commingled with assets of those 
funds. The QEBA is not prefunded; therefore, no assets or income are accumulated to pay future 
benefits. The amount of required contributions necessary to pay benefits under the plans is determined 
and deposited to the trust funds on an as-needed basis. Employer contributions to fund the excess 
benefits are not credited or commingled with contributions paid into and accumulated in the retirement 
funds. 

• GARS was closed to persons first elected to the South Carolina General Assembly at or after the general 
election in November 2012. Members so elected to the Senate or House of Representatives have the 
option to join SCRS, the State Optional Retirement Program (State ORP), which is a defined contribution 
plan, or they may elect to opt out of a plan altogether. As a result of the plan closure, employee 
contributions to the GARS plan should decrease over time, while employer contributions may 
experience a general increase over time. 
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Condensed Financial Information 
The Systems’ financial stability and long-term ability to sufficiently fund retirement benefits payable to members 
in future years is viable because funds are accumulated and invested on a regular and systematic basis. The five 
defined benefit funds provide monthly service retirement benefits, disability benefits and death benefits to 
eligible members and/or their surviving beneficiaries. 

The Systems’ principal sources of revenue are employee contributions, employer contributions and investment 
earnings. Funds were legislatively appropriated to PEBA and credited towards the contributions due from 
participating employers in SCRS and PORS for fiscal year 2018. Required annual contributions for the SCNG are 
funded through an annual state appropriation. Expenses of the Systems consist primarily of payments of 
monthly annuities to retired members or their beneficiaries, and refunds of member contributions and interest 
that are paid subsequent to termination of employment. The defined benefit plans include an incidental death 
benefit for both active and retired members and an accidental death plan for members of PORS. 

PEBA sponsors the State ORP which is a defined contribution plan administered by four different third party 
record keepers. The State ORP is an alternative plan available to newly hired employees of state agencies, 
institutions of higher education, public school districts and individuals first elected to the General Assembly at or 
after the general election in November 2012. In addition, PEBA is responsible for the South Carolina Deferred 
Compensation Plan (401k and 457 plans) administered by a third party record keeper. Both State ORP and 
Deferred Compensation assets are outside the group trust fund of the Systems and are not invested or managed 
by the RSIC. Summary comparative financial statements of the SC Retirement Systems’ pension trust funds are 
presented on the following page. 
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Fiduciary Net Position 
As of June 30 

(Amounts expressed in thousands) 
Increase / % Increase / 

Assets 2018 2017 (Decrease) (Decrease) 
Cash and cash equivalents, receivables,
   and prepaid expenses 3,359,600 $ 3,712,085 $ $ (352,485) (9.50%) 
Investments, at fair value 29,243,863 27,995,164 1,248,699 4.46% 
Securities lending cash collateral invested 34,612 123,275 (88,663) (71.92%) 
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 2,362 2,537 (175) (6.90%) 
Total assets 32,640,437 31,833,061 807,376 2.54% 

Liabilities 
Deferred retirement benefits 377,263 95,327 281,936 295.76% 
Obligations under securities lending 34,612 123,275 (88,663) (71.92%) 
Other liabilities 1,021,458 1,397,531 (376,073) (26.91%) 
Total liabilities 1,433,333 1,616,133 (182,800) (11.31%) 
Net Position Restricted for Pensions 31,207,104 $ 30,216,928 $ 990,176 $ 3.28% 

Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 
Years Ended June 30 
(Amounts expressed in thousands) 

Increase / % Increase / 
Additions 2018 2017 (Decrease) (Decrease) 
Employee contributions 1,010,636 $ 957,779 $ 52,857 $ 5.52% 
Employer contributions 1,528,741 1,375,926 152,815 11.11% 
Nonemployer contributions 118,096 118,096 100.00% 
State appropriated contributions 4,814 4,591 223 4.86% 
Net investment income 2,334,478 3,269,390 (934,912) (28.60%) 
Other income 1,902 1,958 (56) (2.86%) 
Total additions 4,998,667 5,609,644 (610,977) (10.89%) 

Deductions 
Refunds 137,766 125,762 12,004 9.55% 
Annuity benefits 3,826,806 3,291,197 535,609 16.27% 
Death benefits 25,207 25,133 74 0.29% 
Administrative and other expenses 18,712 17,277 1,435 8.31% 
Total deductions 4,008,491 3,459,369 549,122 15.87% 
Net increase (decrease) in Net Position 990,176 2,150,275 (1,160,099) (53.95%) 

Net Position Restricted for Pensions
   Beginning of year 30,216,928 28,066,653 2,150,275 7.66%
   End of year 31,207,104 $ 30,216,928 $ 990,176 $ 3.28% 
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Analysis of the Plan’s Financial Position and Results of Operations 
On a combined basis, the defined benefit plans’ fiduciary net position was valued at $31.2 billion at June 30, 
2018. This represents an increase of over three percent in net position from the previous fiscal year-end. The 
increase in the fiduciary net position from the prior fiscal year was primarily attributable to strong performance 
of the plan investments which exceeded the impact of net negative cash flows that result from benefit payments 
exceeding contributions received. 

During fiscal year 2018, the total dollar amount of contributions added to the plans increased in accordance with 
the increase in employer and employee contribution rates, while monthly retirement benefits paid to annuitants 
also increased compared with the previous fiscal year. As previously referenced, the increase in benefits was 
attributable to a benefit adjustments granted to eligible SCRS and PORS annuity recipients effective July 1, 2017, 
an increase in the number of annuitants and distributions paid to members due to the closing of the TERI 
program. 

The Plan experienced strong performance for the fiscal year having a net of fee performance return, on a time-
weighted basis, of a positive 7.82 percent. The Plan outperformed the policy benchmark, which returned a 
positive 7.28 percent, by 54 basis points. Additionally, the Plan exceeded the actuarial assumed rate of return of 
7.25 percent by 57 basis points. 

The Private Equity asset class, comprising 7.4 percent of the Plan, was the highest performing asset class on an 
absolute basis returning 14.91 percent.  Relative to its benchmark, however, it underperformed by 212 basis 
points. Private Real Estate was the second highest performing asset class on an absolute basis returning 11.39 
percent and exceeded its benchmark by 257 basis points. Global Public equity, the largest allocation in the Plan 
at 36.3 percent, was the third highest performing asset class returning 10.13 percent but falling short of the 
benchmark return of 11.14 percent. The Other Opportunistic and Private Debt asset classes, both beating their 
benchmarks, returned 9.63 percent and 7.58 percent respectively.  Equity options returned 6.85 percent verses 
its benchmark return of 7.28 percent. Public Real Estate returned 6.75 percent and Mixed Credit return 4.58 
percent and both beat their benchmarks which returned 3.50 percent and 3.49 percent respectively.  Hedge 
Funds (non-PA) and GTAA return 3.28 percent and 3.17 percent respectively and both fell short of their 
benchmark.  The World Infrastructure asset class returned 2.35 percent verse its benchmark return of 2.48 
percent. 

Emerging Markets Debt, returning a negative 2.56 percent, was the lowest performing asset class in the Plan 
and underperformed its benchmark by 66 basis points.   Core Fixed Income was the only other asset class with 
negative performance returning a negative 1.11 percent and falling short of the benchmark by 71 basis points. 

Actuarial Valuations and Funding Progress 
Actuarial valuations are performed annually by an external consulting actuary for each of the five defined 
benefit plans to ensure applicable contribution rates satisfy the funding parameters specified in Title 9 of the 
South Carolina Code of Laws. Under these provisions, SCRS and PORS contribution requirements must be 
sufficient to maintain an amortization period for the financing of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) 
over a period that does not exceed the number of years scheduled in state statute. Additionally, the Board is 
prohibited from decreasing the SCRS and PORS contribution rates until the funded ratio is at least 85 percent. 
The Retirement System Funding and Administration Act of 2017, which became effective on July 1, 2017, 
schedules the amortization period to be reduced by one year for each of the next 9 years to 20 years. Over time, 
and provided investment performance meets long-term assumptions and there are no future benefit 
enhancements, the funded ratio of each system is expected to increase and eventually attain 100 percent. 
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For purposes of developing the actuarially determined contribution rate, the most recently completed 
valuations prepared as of July 1, 2017, recognized investment performance using the smoothing method which 
recognizes each year’s investment gain or loss, determined on a market value of assets basis, over a closed five 
year period at a rate of 20 percent per year. This asset valuation method mitigates the short term impact of 
market volatility and allows changes in market conditions to be recognized (smoothed) over a longer period of 
time. In contrast, the actuarial valuation also determines the plan fiduciary net position for the purpose of 
providing accounting information under GASB Statement No. 67, which uses a market value basis. Since the 
actuarial valuation prepared for accounting purposes uses the market value of assets rather than the actuarial 
value of assets, the ratio of plan fiduciary net position to the total pension liability can result in significant short-
term volatility. 

For the actuarial valuations prepared for funding purposes, the funded ratio (the ratio of the actuarial assets to 
the actuarial accrued liability) is a standard of measure of a plan’s funded status. It provides an indication as to 
whether sufficient assets are accumulated to pay benefits when due; the greater the level of funding, the larger 
the ratio of assets to liabilities. The funding progress of a retirement system should be reviewed over a multi-
year period, such as five to ten years, to identify trends in the system’s funded status. The most recent actuarial 
valuations prepared for funding purposes as of July 1, 2017, showed a slight decrease in funded status for SCRS, 
PORS, GARS and JSRS while the funded ratio for SCNG stayed relatively level. The changes in the levels of 
funding do not affect the availability of funds or resources for future use and actuarial projections indicate that 
unfunded liabilities should be amortized and funded within the guidelines established in Title 9 of the SC Code of 
Laws. The actuarial funded ratios of the five plans are presented in the graph on the following page. Percentages 
for GASB Statement No. 67 reporting purposes can be found in the Schedule of Employers’ and Nonemployer’s 
Net Pension Liability beginning on Page 62. 
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Actuarial Funded Ratios 
(Actuarial assets as a percentage of actuarial accrued liabilities) 
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Requests for Information 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Retirement Systems’ financial activities and 
position for all interested parties. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or 
requests for additional financial information should be directed to the South Carolina PEBA, Attn: Retirement 
Systems Finance, 202 Arbor Lake Drive, Columbia, SC 29223. Inquiries may also be made at www.peba.sc.gov or 
by calling 888.260.9430. 
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South Carolina Retirement Systems 
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position 

June 30, 2018 
With summarized comparative totals for June 30, 2017 

(Amounts expressed in thousands) 

SCRS PORS GARS JSRS SCNG TOTAL 2017 TOTAL 

Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,002,590 $ 331,698 $ 5,389 $ 13,768 $ 4,648 $ $ 2,358,093 2,651,273 $ 

Receivables 

Due from other systems 278 278 397 

Employee and employer contributions 303,213 32,357 32 810 336,412 256,491 

Accrued investment income 39,429 6,763 49 236 42 46,519 43,256 
Unsettled investment sales 520,220 89,148 592 3,081 502 613,543 756,013 

Other investment receivables 986 169 1 6 1 1,163 809 

Total receivables 863,848 128,715 674 4,133 545 997,915 1,056,966 

Investments, at fair value 

Short-term securities 497,097 85,186 566 2,944 479 586,272 653,510 

Fixed Income 4,482,965 768,228 5,104 26,549 4,322 5,287,168 6,392,261 

Global Public Equity 9,138,590 1,566,046 10,405 54,120 8,810 10,777,971 9,939,742 

Global Tactical Asset Allocation 2,622,481 449,405 2,986 15,530 2,528 3,092,930 2,065,561 
Alternatives 8,054,600 1,380,287 9,170 47,700 7,765 9,499,522 8,944,090 

Total investments 24,795,733 4,249,152 28,231 146,843 23,904 29,243,863 27,995,164 

Securities lending cash collateral invested 29,348 5,029 33 174 28 34,612 123,275 

Prepaid expenses 3,075 492 4 18 3 3,592 3,846 

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 2,126 220 6 10 2,362 2,537 

Total assets 27,696,720 4,715,306 34,337 164,946 29,128 32,640,437 31,833,061 

Liabilities 

Due to other systems 278 278 397 

Accounts payable - unsettled investment purchases 728,900 124,909 830 4,317 703 859,659 1,251,053 

Investment fees payable 10,783 1,848 12 64 10 12,717 12,767 

Obligations under securities lending 29,348 5,029 33 174 28 34,612 123,275 

Deferred retirement benefits 377,263 377,263 95,327 

Due to Employee Insurance Program 65,787 1,282 67,069 63,938 

Benefits payable 4,082 486 2 4,570 4,208 

Other l iabil ities 65,363 11,321 68 355 58 77,165 65,168 

Total liabilities 1,281,804 144,875 943 4,910 801 1,433,333 1,616,133 

Net Position Restricted for Pensions 26,414,916 $ 4,570,431 $ 33,394 $ 160,036 $ 28,327 $ $ 31,207,104 30,216,928 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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South Carolina Retirement Systems 
Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 

Year Ended June 30, 2018 
With summarized comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017 

(Amounts expressed in thousands) 

SCRS PORS GARS JSRS SCNG TOTAL 2017 TOTAL 

Additions 

Contributions 

Employee 868,681 $ 138,652 $ 287 $ 3,016 $ -$ 1,010,636 $ 957,779 $ 

Employer 1,300,477 211,793 5,428 11,043 1,528,741 1,375,926 

Nonemployer 104,974 13,122 118,096 

State appropriated 4,814 4,814 4,591 

Total contributions 2,274,132 363,567 5,715 14,059 4,814 2,662,287 2,338,296 

Investment income 

Net appreciation
 in fair value of investments 1,794,429 299,669 2,090 10,491 1,669 2,108,348 3,094,632 

Interest and dividend income 508,252 85,823 647 3,101 536 598,359 488,577 

Investment expense (317,426) (54,249) (363) (1,879) (305) (374,222) (314,592) 

Net income from investing activities 1,985,255 331,243 2,374 11,713 1,900 2,332,485 3,268,617 

From securities lending activities: 

Securities lending income 1,885 318 2 11 2 2,218 572 

Securities lending borrower rebates (192) (32) (1) (225) 201 

Net income from securities lending activities 1,693 286 2 10 2 1,993 773 

Total net investment income 1,986,948 331,529 2,376 11,723 1,902 2,334,478 3,269,390 

Supplemental retirement benefits funded by the State 355 13 368 408 

Transfers of contributions from other Systems 1,534 1,534 1,550 

Total additions 4,261,435 696,643 8,091 25,782 6,716 4,998,667 5,609,644 

Deductions 

Refunds of contributions to members              113,867 23,899 137,766 125,762 

Transfers of contributions to other Systems                   1,534 1,534 1,550 

Regular retirement benefits 2,718,718 369,536 6,452 17,655 4,411 3,116,772 2,956,627 

Deferred retirement benefits 707,932 707,932 332,414 

Supplemental retirement benefits                      355 13 368 408 

Death benefits 22,284 2,751 16 156 25,207 25,133 

Accidental death benefits 1,734 1,734 1,748 

Depreciation 190 25 1 216 269 

Administrative expenses 14,468 2,377 18 85 14 16,962 15,458 

Total deductions 3,579,348 400,335 6,486 17,897 4,425 4,008,491 3,459,369 

Net increase in Net Position 682,087 296,308 1,605 7,885 2,291 990,176 2,150,275 

Net Position Restricted for Pensions 

Beginning of year 25,732,829 4,274,123 31,789 152,151 26,036 30,216,928 28,066,653 

End of year $ 26,414,916 $ 4,570,431 $ 33,394 $ 160,036 $ 28,327 $ 31,207,104 $ 30,216,928 

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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JSRS 
All solicitors, circuit public defenders, judges of a 
Circuit, Family or Administrative Law Court and 
justices of the Court of Appeals and Supreme Court 
are required to participate in and contribute to the 
system upon taking office. 

SCNG 
Membership consists of individuals who serve in the 
South Carolina National Guard. 

Pension Benefits 
Benefit terms are prescribed in Title 9 of the South 
Carolina Code of Laws. PEBA does not have the 
authority to establish or amend benefit terms 
without a change in the code of laws. Key elements 
of the benefit calculation include the benefit 
multiplier, years of service and average final 
compensation/current annual salary. A brief 
summary of benefit terms for each system is 
presented below. 

SCRS 
A Class II member who has separated from service 
with at least five years of earned service is eligible 
for a monthly pension at age 65 or with 28 years 
credited service regardless of age. A member may 
elect early retirement with reduced pension 
benefits payable at age 55 with 25 years of service 
credit. A Class III member who has separated from 
service with at least eight years of earned service is 
eligible for a monthly pension subject to the Rule of 
90 requirement that the total of the member’s age 
and the member’s creditable service equals at least 
90 years. Both Class II and Class III members are 
eligible to receive a reduced deferred annuity at age 
60 if they satisfy the five- or eight-year earned 
service requirement, respectively. An incidental 
death benefit is also available to beneficiaries of 
active and retired members of employers who 
participate in the death benefit program. 

The annual retirement allowance of eligible retirees 
or their surviving annuitants is increased by the 
lesser of one percent or five hundred dollars every 
July 1. Only those annuitants in receipt of a benefit 
on July 1 of the preceding year are eligible to 

receive the increase. Members who retire under the 
early retirement provisions at age 55 with 25 years 
of service are not eligible for the benefit adjustment 
until the second July 1 after reaching age 60 or the 
second July 1 after the date they would have had 28 
years of service credit had they not retired. 

PORS 
A Class II member who has separated from service 
with at least five years of earned service is eligible 
for a monthly pension at age 55 or with 25 years of 
service regardless of age. A Class III member who 
has separated from service with at least eight years 
of earned service is eligible for a monthly pension at 
age 55 or with 27 years of service regardless of age. 
Both Class II and Class III members are eligible to 
receive a deferred annuity at age 55 with five or 
eight years earned service, respectively. An 
incidental death benefit is also available to 
beneficiaries of active and retired members of 
employers who participate in the death benefit 
program. Accidental death benefits are also 
provided upon the death of an active member 
working for a covered employer whose death was a 
natural and proximate result of an injury incurred 
while in the performance of duty. 

The retirement allowance of eligible retirees or 
their surviving annuitants is increased by the lesser 
of one percent or five hundred dollars every July 1. 
Only those annuitants in receipt of a benefit on July 
1 of the preceding year are eligible to receive the 
increase. 

GARS 
A member is eligible for a monthly pension at age 
60 or with 30 years credited service. A member who 
has attained age 70 or has 30 years of service is 
eligible to retire and draw an annuity while 
continuing to serve in the General Assembly. A 
member is eligible to receive a deferred annuity 
with eight years of service. An incidental death 
benefit is also provided to beneficiaries of deceased 
members. Retirees receive increases in benefits 
based upon increases in the current salary of their 
respective active positions. GARS is closed to new 
members and persons newly elected to the General 
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Assembly must elect membership in SCRS or State Comparative Totals 
ORP or may elect non-membership. The basic financial statements include certain prior-

JSRS 
A pension benefit is payable at age 70 with 15 
years’ service, age 65 with 20 years’ service, 25 
years’ service regardless of age for a judge or 24 
years of service for a solicitor or a circuit public 
defender regardless of age. A judge is vested in the 
system after attaining 10 years of earned service in 
the position of judge, and a solicitor or a circuit 
public defender is vested in the system after 
attaining eight years of earned service. A member 
who has reached maximum eligibility is eligible to 
retire and draw an annuity while continuing to 
serve. An incidental death benefit is also provided 
to members. Retirees receive increases in benefits 
based upon increases in the current salary of their 
respective active positions. 

SCNG 
A monthly pension is payable at age 60 provided 
the member was honorably discharged from active 
duty with at least 20 years of total creditable 
military service. Of the 20 years total creditable 
military service, at least 15 must have been served 
in the South Carolina National Guard. Additionally, 
the final 10 years of military service must have been 
served in the South Carolina National Guard. No 
cost-of-living increases are provided to SCNG 
retirees. 

Summary of Significant 
Accounting Policies 
Fund Structure 
The Systems’ accounts are maintained in 
accordance with the principles of fund accounting. 
This is the procedure whereby resources for various 
purposes are classified for accounting and reporting 
purposes into funds that are in accordance with 
specified activities or objectives. Separate pension 
trust funds (fiduciary fund type) are used to account 
for the activities of the five public employee 
retirement systems administered by PEBA. 

year summarized comparative information in total 
but not at the level of detail required for a 
presentation in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles. Accordingly, such information 
should be read in conjunction with the Systems’ 
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 
2017, from which the summarized information was 
derived. 

Basis of Accounting 
All funds are accounted for using the economic 
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis 
of accounting. Revenues are recognized when 
earned and expenses are recognized when incurred. 
Benefit and refund expenses are recognized when 
due and payable in accordance with the terms of 
the plan. 

Administrative Expenses 
Administrative expenses are the responsibility of 
PEBA and all accounting and corresponding 
disclosures relating to administrative expenses of 
the pension trust funds are included in the financial 
statements of the Systems. 

Administrative expenses for the Retirement Division 
of PEBA are funded by the trust funds and are 
allocated to each of the systems based on its 
respective portion of total assets in order to pay for 
actual expenses incurred during the year. 
Administrative expenses of the Systems include the 
Retirement Division’s portion of PEBA employee 
salaries and associated employee benefits, costs for 
contractual services and operating expenses. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Systems classify cash on deposit in financial 
institutions and cash on deposit in the state’s 
internal cash management pool as cash and cash 
equivalents. The Systems also classify certain short-
term highly liquid securities as cash equivalents if 
the date of maturity is three months or less from 
the date of acquisition. Forward contracts, foreign 
currencies and cash held in the strategic partnership 
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accounts are also classified as cash and cash 
equivalents. 

Contributions 
Employee, employer, nonemployer and state 
appropriated contributions are recognized in the 
period in which they are due, pursuant to formal 
commitments as well as statutory requirements. 
Substantially all contributions receivable are 
collected within 30 days of year-end. 

Investments 
The Retirement System Investment Commission 
(Commission as the governing body, RSIC as the 
agency), created by the General Assembly in 2005, 
has exclusive authority for investing and managing 
all assets held in trust for the South Carolina 
Retirement Systems. The Commission serves as co-
trustee and co-fiduciary for the Retirement 
Systems. Funds of the Systems are invested subject 
to the terms, conditions, limitations, and 
restrictions imposed by Section 16, Article X of the 
South Carolina Constitution and Section 9-1-1310 
(B) and Title 9 Chapter 16 of the South Carolina 
Code of Laws. The funds and assets of the various 
state retirement systems are not funds of the State, 
but are instead held in trust as provided in Section 
9-16-20. 

The RSIC is structured as a separate state agency 
reporting to a body of appointed and ex officio 
Commissioners. The Commission is an eight 
member board as provided in Section 9-16-315 of 
the South Carolina Code of Laws. The Commission 
employs a Chief Executive Officer (CEO) who serves 
as the agency head of the RSIC, reporting directly to 
the Commission, with functions and duties assigned 
by the Commission. The CEO is the central source of 
authority and accountability for administrative 
decisions. In addition, the Commission employs a 
Chief Investment Officer (CIO) who reports to the 
CEO for day to day oversight and strategic planning 
objectives and who serves as the central source of 
authority and accountability for all investment 
decisions delegated to him or her by the 
Commission and state law. The Commission also 
engages external investment consultants, who are 

accountable to the Commission, to work 
collaboratively with RSIC staff to fulfill the duties of 
investing the Systems’ portfolio. 
As with PEBA, administrative costs of the RSIC are 
paid from the Systems, and its budget is funded 
entirely from the trust fund. Costs include 
Commissioner, investment and administrative staff 
compensation, as well as other contractual services 
and other operating expenses. The allocation of 
those administrative costs is based upon a proration 
of such costs in proportion to the assets that each 
system bears to the total assets of all of the systems 
for the most recently completed fiscal year. 

The Commission has adopted a Statement of 
Investment Objectives and Policies (SIOP) in order 
to establish investment and performance 
objectives, policies and guidelines, roles, 
responsibilities and delegation of authority for the 
investment and management of assets of the 
Systems. The SIOP is reviewed by the Commission at 
least annually to determine its continued 
applicability. The SIOP provides the framework 
pursuant to which the CIO and staff develop the 
Annual Investment Plan (AIP), which provides a 
formal plan for investing the Systems’ assets to 
achieve the Commission’s investment objectives 
and mission. As required by Section 9-16-320, the 
AIP must be submitted to the Commission no later 
than April 1 of each year, and the Commission must 
meet no later than May 1 of each year to adopt the 
proposed AIP for the following fiscal year. The 
Commission may amend the SIOP and AIP during 
the fiscal year as it deems appropriate. 

The Commission manages Systems’ assets with a 
long-term horizon and seeks to earn an appropriate 
risk-adjusted return in consideration of the specific 
goals, needs and circumstances of the Systems and 
in the exclusive interest of members of the Systems. 
Among the decisions the Commission can make, 
asset allocation has the most significant impact on 
the portfolio’s return, risk profile and cost and is 
reviewed annually as part of the development of 
the AIP. 
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Based on the Commission’s determination of the 
appropriate risk tolerance for the Portfolio and its 
long-term return expectations, it has authorized the 
following Policy Asset Allocation, including target 
allocations and ranges for each asset class that were 
adopted by the Commission for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2017. 

Asset Class 
Equity 
Global Equity1,2 

Private Equity2,3 

Equity Options 
Strategies 
Conservative Fixed 
Income 
Cash & Short 
Duration4 

Core Bonds 
Diversified Credit 
Mixed Credit 1,2 

Private Debt1,2,3 

Emerging Markets 
Debt¹ 
Opportunistic 
GAA1,4 

Hedge Funds 
(Non-PA)¹ 
Other Opportunistic 
Strategies¹ 
Real Assets 
Real Estate-REITs2 

Real Estate-
Private2,3 

World 
Infrastructure 

Policy 
Allocation Minimum Maximum 

47.0% 
33.0% 

9.0% 
5.0% 

12.0% 

2.0% 

10.0% 
18.0% 

6.0% 
7.0% 
5.0% 

13.0% 
8.0% 
2.0% 

3.0% 

10.0% 
2.0% 
6.0% 

2.0% 

42.0% 
20.0% 

6.0% 
0.0% 

10.0% 

0.0% 

5.0% 
15.0% 

2.0% 
4.0% 
3.0% 

9.0% 
3.0% 
0.0% 

0.0% 

8.0% 
0.0% 
4.0% 

0.0% 

52.0% 
36.0% 
14.0% 

6.0% 

16.0% 

7.0% 

15.0% 
21.0% 

8.0% 
12.0% 

7.0% 

19.0% 
12.0% 

8.0% 

5.0% 

14.0% 
3.0% 

12.0% 

5.0% 

1Asset classes in which hedge funds can be used, including for portable 
alpha implementation, up to a maximum of 20% of total assets. 
Portable Alpha Strategies are capped at 12% of total assets. 

2The target weights to Private Equity, Private Debt and Real Estate will 
be equal to their actual weights as of prior month end. Private Equity 
and Public Equity will combine for 42% of the entire portfolio. Private 
Debt and Mixed Credit will combine for 13% of the entire portfolio. 
Private Real Estate and Real Estate (REITs) will combine for 8% of the 
entire portfolio. 

3Staff and Consultant will notify the Commission if Private Markets 
assets exceed 25% of total assets. 

4Adopted asset allocation provided for a 1 percentage point increase in 
Cash & Short Duration to 3% and a 1 percentage point decrease in 
GAA to 7% on 12/1/17. 

At June 30, 2018, the Systems held no investments 
(other than those issued or explicitly guaranteed by 
the U.S. government) in any one organization that 
represent 5 percent or more of the plans’ fiduciary 
net position. 

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the annual 
money weighted rate of return on plan investments 
was 7.91 percent. The money weighted rate of 
return expresses investment performance, net of 
investment expenses, adjusted for the changing 
amounts actually invested. 

As a fiduciary acting on behalf of the Systems, the 
Commission enters into individual agreements with 
various investment managers to invest plan assets. 
As of June 30, 2018, legal agreements were in place 
with 147 investment managers. 

Effective July 1, 2017, the Retirement System 
Funding and Administration Act of 2017 assigned 
the PEBA Board as custodian of the retirement trust 
funds and designated PEBA and RSIC as co-trustees 
of the retirement trust funds. The legislation also 
gave the Commission the exclusive authority to 
select the custodial bank provided that PEBA is a 
third-party beneficiary of the contract with the 
custodial bank, with full rights to information. 

BNYM serves as custodial bank of the funds of the 
Retirement Systems. Assets also include 
investments not custodied at BNYM, such as funds 
held in partnerships, commingled accounts, or 
private market asset classes. The custodial bank 
provides consolidated recordkeeping services which 
reflects these securities not held in the custodian’s 
vault or for which the custodian or its nominee is 
not the registered owner (non-custody securities). 

For financial statement purposes, investments of 
the pension trust funds are reported at fair value in 
the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position. Short term 
securities categorized as cash or cash equivalents 
are reported at fair value. The Systems hold 
domestic and global equity securities which are 
traded on organized exchanges. Equity securities 
which are held by the custodian are valued by the 
custodian using the last reported price on a trade-
date basis. The Systems hold domestic and global 
fixed income securities. The custodian values those 
fixed income assets which are held in custody based 
upon prices received from external pricing sources 
and in accordance with the custodian’s pricing 
policy. Commingled funds, which may contain 
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equity and/or fixed income securities are priced 
based upon the manager’s pricing policy and a Net 
Asset Value (NAV) is provided to the custodian. 
Private market investments typically utilize a limited 
partnership structure and private equity funds 
normally invest in companies that are not publicly 
traded on a stock exchange. The fair values of 
alternative investments including private equity, 
private debt, hedge funds, real estate and 
commodities, for which daily market values are not 
readily ascertainable, are valued in good faith based 
on the most recent financial information available 
for the underlying companies and reported by the 
investment managers at the measurement date, 
adjusted for subsequent cash flow activities through 
June 30, 2018. The issue of valuation of investments 
is a joint responsibility of PEBA and RSIC. Staff from 
both offices serve on a joint valuation committee 
which oversees and reviews the valuations provided 
by the custodian and/or the external investment 
managers. The estimated fair value of these 
investments is intended to approximate, but at 
times may differ, from values that would have been 
used had a liquid public market existed. 

Investments are combined in a commingled 
investment pool, with each system owning a 
percentage of the pool and receiving proportionate 
investment income in accordance with their 
respective ownership percentage. Investment 
income includes realized and unrealized 
appreciation (depreciation) in the fair value of 
investments, interest income earned, dividend 
income earned, less investment expense, plus 
income from securities lending activities, less 
deductions for securities lending expenses. 

While some investment managers submit invoices 
for their investment management fees, a significant 
number of investment managers provide account 
valuations on a net of fee basis. For greater 
transparency, the RSIC makes a good faith attempt 
to account for netted fee amounts that are not 
necessarily readily separable. Through a concerted 
effort with Conifer Financial Services, administrator 
for the RSIC, the collection, aggregation, and 
reasonability testing enables RSIC to provide the 

Retirement Division of PEBA with a collection of 
investment fees and expenses that would not 
otherwise be disclosed. The RSIC provides the 
netted fee information to PEBA on an annual basis 
so that amounts can be reclassified and reported in 
the financial statements on the Investment expense 
line of the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net 
Position. The non-invoiced investment expenses 
include amounts for investment management fees, 
performance fees (including carried interest 
allocations), and other investment expenses such as 
organizational expenses in limited partnership 
structures. The total netted fee amounts reported 
also reflect the impact of any offsets which have the 
effect of reducing this total. There is no industry 
standard for reporting pension plan investment fees 
and expenses, therefore, in order to compare 
investment expense as reported by the Systems 
with investment management costs reported by 
other public pension plans, an understanding of the 
actual fees and expenses included in any 
comparative reports is necessary. Additionally, 
investment plan composition directly influences the 
fee structure of a plan and adjustments for 
differences in plan asset allocation are necessary 
before conclusions can be reached from such 
comparisons. 

Capital Assets 
Capital Assets are valued at historical cost or at 
estimated historical cost if actual historical cost 
data is not available. The costs of normal 
maintenance and repairs that do not significantly 
add to the value of an asset or materially extend the 
asset’s useful life are not capitalized. An individual 
asset is capitalized and reported if it has an 
estimated useful life of at least two years and a 
historical cost as follows: more than $5 thousand 
for machinery and equipment; more than $100 
thousand for buildings. All land and non-depreciable 
land improvements are capitalized and reported, 
regardless of cost. Depreciation is recorded using 
the straight line method over the useful life of 40 
years for the building and a useful life of 2 to 25 
years for equipment. Land is not depreciated. 
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II. Contributions and Reserves 
Contributions to each of the Plans are prescribed in 
Title 9 of the South Carolina Code of Laws. The 
board may increase the percentage rate in SCRS and 
PORS employer contributions on the basis of the 
actuarial valuations. If the scheduled employee and 
employer contributions provided in statute or the 
rates last adopted by the board are insufficient to 
maintain a twenty-nine year amortization schedule 
of the unfunded liabilities of the plans, the board 
shall increase the contribution rates for the 
employer as necessary to maintain the amortization 
period. 

If the most recent annual actuarial valuation of the 
Systems for funding purposes shows a ratio of the 
actuarial value of system assets to the actuarial 
accrued liability of the system (the funded ratio) 
that is equal to or greater than eighty-five percent, 
then the board, effective on the following July first, 
may decrease the then current contribution rates 
upon making a finding that the decrease will not 
result in a funded ratio of less than eighty-five 
percent. If contribution rates are decreased 
pursuant to this provision, and the most recent 
annual actuarial valuation of the system shows a 
funded ratio of less than eighty-five percent, then 
effective on the following July first, and annually 
thereafter as necessary, the board shall increase the 
then current contribution rates until a subsequent 
annual actuarial valuation of the system shows a 
funded ratio that is equal to or greater than 85 
percent. 

The Retirement System Funding and Administration 
Act established a ceiling on employee contribution 
rates at 9 percent and 9.75 percent for SCRS and 
PORS respectively. The employer contribution rates 
will continue to increase annually by 1 percent 
through July 1, 2022. The legislation’s ultimate 
scheduled employer rate is 18.56 percent for SCRS 
and 21.24 percent for PORS. The amortization 
period is scheduled to be reduced one year for each 
of the next 9 years to a twenty year amortization 
schedule. 

Employer contribution rates for SCRS and PORS 
increased by more than one percentage point for 
fiscal year 2018; therefore, in accordance with the 
South Carolina 2017-2018 Appropriations Act, 
Section 117.151, funds were legislatively 
appropriated to PEBA for the Retirement System 
Trust Funds for contributions due from participating 
employers.  Amounts were credited toward the 
contributions due from participating employers for 
Fiscal Year 2018 based on each employer’s 
proportionate share of the appropriated funds. 
Funds appropriated for SCRS and PORS totaled $105 
million and $13.1 million respectively. 

Following are the employee and employer 
contribution rates applicable for fiscal year 2018 
(amounts expressed in thousands): 

System Employee Rate Employer Rate 
SCRS 9% 13.56%1 

PORS 9.75% 16.24%2 

GARS 11% $5,4283 

JSRS 10% 49.42%3 

SCNG Non-contributory $4,814 

1 Includes incidental death benefit contribution rate of 0.15% 
2 Includes incidental death benefit and accidental death benefit 
contribution rate of 0.20% each 
3 Includes incidental death benefit contributions as determined by the 
Systems’ actuary 

Employer contributions for GARS and SCNG are 
determined by the Systems’ actuary on an annual 
basis. SCNG employer contributions are provided 
annually by state appropriations. 

In accordance with South Carolina State Statute, for 
fiscal year 2018, an additional employer 
contribution surcharge of 5.50 percent of covered 
payroll was added to the contribution rate 
applicable to state and local governments, and 
public school entities covered by the state’s retiree 
health and dental insurance benefits. This 
assessment is for the purpose of providing retiree 
health and dental insurance coverage and is not a 
part of the actuarially established contribution rates 
for retirement funding purposes. Functioning as a 
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collecting agent, SCRS and PORS collected (amounts 
expressed in thousands) $449,740 and $24,053 
respectively in retiree insurance surcharges 
($82,311 of which was applicable to the State ORP) 
and remitted these funds to the South Carolina 
Retiree Health Insurance Trust Fund. 

The Fiduciary Net Position of each plan is required 
to be reserved in the following accounts: 

The Employer Fund is credited with all employer 
and nonemployer retirement contributions and 
investment earnings of the Employee and Employer 
Funds. Upon retirement, all member account 
balances and contributions are transferred to the 
Employer Fund as all annuities and administrative 
expenses of the Systems are paid from this fund. 
Annual state appropriations to the SCNG are also 
credited to the Employer Fund to provide funding 
for the payment of annuities and administrative 
expenses. 

The Employee Fund is credited with all 
contributions made by active members of the 
Systems. Interest is credited to each active 
member’s individual account at an annual rate of 4 
percent by transferring funds from the Employer 
Fund to the Employee Fund. At termination of 
employment prior to retirement, employee 
contributions and accumulated interest may be 
refunded from this fund to the member. At 
retirement, employee contributions and interest 
are transferred from the Employee Fund to the 
Employer Fund for subsequent payment of benefits. 

The Death Benefit Fund, an incidental death 
program within SCRS and PORS, is the fund to which 
participating employers contribute for the purpose 
of providing a death benefit to active and retired 

members of the Systems. Employer contributions 
and investment earnings are credited to this fund. 
Death benefit payments and administrative 
expenses are paid from this fund. The assets in the 
Death Benefits Fund are not held separately in a 
dedicated trust for the sole purpose of paying death 
benefits to beneficiaries of deceased members. 
These benefits are considered allowable within the 
defined benefit plans and are held within the 
pension trust funds. 

The Accidental Death Fund (PORS only) is the fund 
to which participating employers contribute for the 
purpose of providing annuity benefits to 
beneficiaries of members of PORS killed in the 
actual performance of their duties. This fund and its 
benefits are independent of any other retirement 
benefit available to the beneficiary. Employer 
contributions and investment earnings are credited 
to this fund. Monthly survivor annuities and 
administrative expenses are paid from this fund. 

The Qualified Excess Benefit Arrangement (QEBA) 
Fund is the fund from which annuity benefits are 
paid when a benefit recipient exceeds IRC Section 
415(b) limits on the amount an individual may 
receive annually from a qualified defined benefit 
pension plan. Employer contributions are credited 
to this fund on an as-needed basis in an amount 
equivalent to the amount of funds necessary to pay 
benefits out of the QEBA fund due to IRC Section 
415(b) limitations. Accordingly, the QEBA fund 
currently has no reserve balance. 

29 



 

 

   

      
                             
                              

                       
                   

      

   
 

     
  

  
  

  
  

   
 

   
  

 
 

   
 

  
   

   
 

  
   

  
    

  
  

  
  
  
  

  
  
  

  

     
   

 

   
 

   
   

   
 

 

 
  

  
  

  
   

   
 

    
  

  
 

   
   

  
 

  

 

Balances in the respective reserves at June 30, 2018, were as follows (amounts expressed in thousands): 

SCRS PORS 
Employee Fund 8,501,051 $ $ 1,104,572 
Employer Fund 17,786,456 3,356,790 
Death Benefit Fund 127,409 46,224 
Accidental Death Fund 62,845 
QEBA Fund 

Totals $ 26,414,916 $ 4,570,431 

III. Deposits and Investments 
Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures 
The tables presented on Pages 37-40 include 
disclosures of credit and interest rate risk in 
accordance with Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board Statement 40 and are designed to 
inform financial statement users about investment 
risks which could affect the Systems’ ability to meet 
its obligations. These tables classify investments by 
risk type, while the financial statements disclose 
investments by asset class. The table amounts were 
provided by the custodian bank and agree to the 
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position. 

Custodial Credit Risk 
Deposits 
Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in 
the event of a bank failure, the Systems’ deposits 
may not be recovered. Deposits are insured by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to 
$250,000; however, amounts in excess of $250,000 
are uninsured and uncollateralized. The Systems’ do 
not have a formal policy with regards to Custodial 
credit risk for deposits. To monitor custodial credit 
risk, the credit quality of financial institutions at 
which deposits are held are periodically reviewed 
using internal analysis and rating agencies’ reports. 

The Systems’ deposits at June 30, 2018, were as 
follows (amounts expressed in thousands): 

Carrying Amount 
SCRS $129,727 
PORS 13,601 
GARS 157 
JSRS 250 
SCNG 127 

Total $143,862 

GARS JSRS SCNG Total 
7,066 $ 

26,328 
28,259 $ 

131,777 
-$ 

28,327 
9,640,948 $ 

21,329,678 
173,633 

62,845 
-

$ 33,394 $ 160,036 $ 28,327 $ 31,207,104 

As of June 30, 2018, actual bank balances totaled 
$148,745 thousand. Amounts in excess of $250,000 
were uninsured and uncollateralized. 

As of June 30, 2018, cash held by the custodian, in 
broker and strategic partnerships accounts as well 
as forward contracts and foreign currencies totaled 
$621.6 million. These balances are classified as cash 
and cash equivalents on the Statement of Fiduciary 
Net Position. 

Investments 
Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, 
in the event of a failure of the counterparty, the 
Systems will not be able to recover the value of the 
investments or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party. Investing for the 
Systems is governed by Section 16, Article X of the 
South Carolina Constitution and Section 9-1-1310(B) 
and Title 9 Section 16 of the South Carolina Code of 
Laws. Funds held in trust for the Retirement 
Systems may be invested and reinvested in a variety 
of instruments including, but not limited to, fixed 
income instruments of the United States, foreign 
fixed income obligations, swaps, forward contracts, 
futures and options, domestic and international 
equity securities, private equity, real estate, and 
fund of funds. 
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Fair Value Measurements 
The Systems categorize fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by GASB 
Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application. The valuation technique uses a three level 
hierarchy of inputs to measure the fair value of the asset and gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted 
prices in active markets (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 
measurements). These classifications are summarized as follows: 

Level 1 Inputs: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that a 
reporting entity can access at the measurement date. 

Level 2 Inputs: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for an asset 
or liability, either directly or indirectly. 

Level 3 Inputs: Unobservable inputs for an asset or liability. 

In the event that inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or liability fall into different levels in the 
fair value hierarchy, the overall level of the fair value hierarchy in its entirety is determined based on the 
lowest level input that is significant to the entire valuation. These levels are not necessarily an indication of 
risk but are based upon the pricing transparency of the investment. In determining the appropriate levels, 
the Systems performed a detailed analysis of the assets and liabilities that are subject to GASB Statement 
No. 72. 

Fair value of certain investments that do not have a readily determinable fair value is established using net 
asset value (or its equivalent) as a practical expedient. These investments are not categorized according to 
the fair value hierarchy. 

Investments classified according to the fair value hierarchy are valued according to the pricing policy 
established by the Plan’s custodian bank. Pricing is based primarily on prices from several third-party 
vendors or other specified alternative sources which are considered to be reliable. Where available, the 
custodian bank uses more than one vendor for securities of each asset type, class or issue. The price 
received from a primary source is used in valuation unless a tolerance check, or price challenge, results in 
the use of a price from a secondary vendor. The Systems may override prices provided by the custodian 
bank if it is deemed necessary or appropriate. 
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Hedge Funds. This investment type includes 14 funds that generally invest in hedge fund strategies that seek 
alpha in equity or credit markets or seek to minimize embedded market beta. There are 6 of these funds 
invested through strategic partnership investments which may consist of underlying investments in more than 
one hedge fund. The fair values of the investments in this asset type have been determined using NAV per share 
of the investments or percent ownership of the NAV of the fund and reported by the Investment Managers. 
Redemptions are generally allowed monthly, provided adequate notice; however, it is common that funds have 
authority to require longer redemption timeframes and/or make the redemption subject to gates to mitigate 
any detrimental impact to the fund. 

Private Equity Funds. This investment type includes 44 funds that consist of investments in limited partnerships 
or co-investments and five funds within strategic partnership investments. Strategic partnerships may consist of 
underlying investments in more than one limited partnership or co-investment fund. The private equity 
investments span the venture capital, growth equity, fund of funds, secondaries, energy and buyout strategies. 
Private equity is considered an illiquid investment strategy as funds generally have a life span of seven to 10 
years. The nature of investments in this asset type is that distributions are received through the liquidation of 
the underlying assets of the fund. The fair values of the investments in this asset type are valued in good faith 
based upon the most recent financial information available for the underlying companies. These are reported by 
the Investment Managers at the measurement date, adjusted for subsequent cash flow activities through the 
year-end reporting date. The estimated fair value of these investments may differ from values that would have 
been used had a ready market existed. 

Private Debt Funds. This investment type includes 25 funds that consist of investments in limited partnerships 
and 5 funds that are strategic partnership investments. Strategic partnerships may consist of underlying 
investments in more than one limited partnership or co-investment fund. The private debt investments span the 
direct lending, distressed, energy, mezzanine, mortgages, opportunistic and other strategies. Private Debt is 
considered an illiquid investment strategy as funds generally have a life span of seven to 10 years. The nature of 
investments in this asset type is that distributions are received through investment generated income and the 
liquidation of the underlying assets of the fund. The fair values of the investments in this asset type are valued 
in good faith based upon the most recent financial information available for the underlying companies. These 
are reported by the Investment Managers at the measurement date, adjusted for subsequent cash flow 
activities through the year-end reporting date. The estimated fair value of these investments may differ from 
values that would have been used had a ready market existed. 

Real Estate Funds. This investment type includes 28 funds that consist of investments in limited partnerships or 
co-investments and four funds that are strategic partnership investments. Strategic partnerships may consist of 
underlying investments in more than one limited partnership or co-investment fund. The real estate 
investments span the core, diversified, real estate debt, timber, value add and opportunistic strategies. Real 
Estate is considered an illiquid investment strategy as funds generally have a life span of seven to 10 years. The 
nature of investments in this asset type is that distributions are received through investment generated income 
and the liquidation of the underlying assets of the fund. The fair values of the investments in this asset type are 
valued in good faith based upon the most recent financial information available for the underlying companies. 
These are reported by the Investment Managers at the measurement date, adjusted for subsequent cash flow 
activities through the year-end reporting date. The estimated fair value of these investments may differ from 
values that would have been used had a ready market existed. 
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Infrastructure Funds. This investment type includes one fund that has been subscribed to but has not yet called 
capital.   Common types of infrastructure investments are in transportation, energy, telecommunications, water 
supply, sewage, or hospitals.  These assets tend to benefit from a rising inflation environment.  Infrastructure is 
considered an illiquid investment strategy as funds generally have a life span of 20 years. The nature of 
investments in this asset type is that distributions are received through investment generated income and the 
liquidation of the underlying assets of the fund. The fair values of the investments in this asset type are valued in 
good faith based upon the most recent financial information available for the underlying companies. These are 
reported by the Investment Managers at the measurement date, adjusted for subsequent cash flow activities 
through the year-end reporting date. The estimated fair value of these investments may differ from values that 
would have been used had a ready market existed. 

36 





 

 

 
   

     
     

    
    

      
      

 

 

 
  

     

                            
                  

                                    

                                    
                  

                
                   

                
                
                                     

                                                                        

                                                                                    
                                                                            

                     

     

 

  
 

   
  

Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations to the 
holders of its securities. Each individual portfolio within fixed income is managed in accordance with investment 
guidelines that are specific as to permissible credit quality ranges, exposure levels within individual quality tiers 
and average credit quality. Within high yield portfolios, a quality rating of lower than C is not permissible in any of 
the fixed income guidelines except in those circumstances of downgrades subsequent to purchase, in which case 
the investment manager is responsible for communicating the downgrade to the Commission’s consultant and 
staff. The Systems’ fixed income investments at June 30, 2018, were rated by Moody’s and are presented below 
(amounts expressed in thousands). 

Credit Risk 

June 30, 2018 
(Amounts expressed in thousands) 

Investment Type and Fair Value AAA AA A BAA BA 

Short Term Investments 
Short Term Investment Funds (U. S. Regulated) $ 1,144,204 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Invested Securities Lending Collateral 
Certificates of Deposit 
Commercial Paper 257,202 271,893 
Discount Notes 5,792 
Non U. S. Government Short Term 
Corporate Bonds 2,052 4,104 
Strategic Partnership Short Duration 
Options - Cash 
Futures - Cash 

Equity Investments 
Preferred 1,379 1,439 
Convertible Preferred 1,307 

Fixed Income Allocation2 

Mortgage Backed: 
Federal National Mortgage Association 43,796 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Association 2,344 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Association (Multiclass) 13,771 
Collateralized Mortgage Association 15,329 
Municipals 630 12,900 
Corporate: 

Corporate Bonds 66,597 168,553 369,673 249,489 206,022 
Mixed Credit 
Asset Backed Securities 70,243 2,188 8,958 29,404 99,681 

Private Placements 68,390 125,371 157,504 60,067 60,961 
Yankee Bonds 625 
Emerging Debt 
Options - Fixed Income 
Futures - Fixed Income 
Swaps - Fixed Income 

Totals $ 1,431,096 $ 555,366 $ 553,139 $ 613,539 $ 368,728 

Chart continued on Page 39 
1The column labeled Not Rated by S&P or Moody's represents securities that were either not rated or had a withdrawn rating.
2U.S. Treasury Bills, Notes and Bonds, Agencies and Government National Mortgage Association securities with a fair value of $1.03 billion are not included 
because they are not subject to credit risk. 
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Chart continued from Page 38 

Credit Risk 

Not Rated 

B CAA CA C

 Int'l and EMD 
Commingled Funds or 

held in Strategic 
Partnerships

 Rated by S&P; 
not by Moody's

     Not rated by 
S&P or Moody's1  TOTAL 

186,061 
506 

34,612 
29,177 
20,968 

8,261 

1,397 
545 

$ 1,144,204 
34,612 
29,177 

550,063 
5,792 
8,261 
6,662 

186,061 
1,397 

545 

6,749 9,567 
1,307 

231,609 

19,738 
64,879 

44,012 

12,162 
34,807 

8,146 

14,385 
2,036 

12,866 

1,149,641 

7,752 

243,470 

60,913 
190,258 

17,925 

161,140 
16,685 

1,350 
89,045 

(158) 
2,809 
(211) 

43,796 
2,344 

13,771 
15,329 
39,207 

1,761,577 
16,685 

319,022 
853,318 

625 
1,149,641 

(158) 
2,809 
(211) 

$ 316,226 $ 90,981 $ 24,567 $ 12,866 1,335,702 $ 502,899 $ 390,294 $ $ 6,195,403 
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Options 
Options are exchange traded agreements between two parties for a future transaction on an underlying asset at 
a reference or strike price. The buyer of an option has the right, but not the obligation, to transact. The seller of 
an option has the obligation to transact if forced by the buyer. The price of an option is derived by taking the 
difference in the underlying asset and the strike price plus a premium for the remaining time until expiration. At 
June 30, 2018, the Systems had the following option positions (amounts expressed in thousands): 
Option Contracts Underlying Security Expiration Quantity Fair Value1 

Put Dec 19 097.000 ED 12/16/19 90DAY EURODOLLAR FUTURE DEC 19 December 2019 (1,083) $ (663) 
Put Dec 19 097.625 ED 12/16/19 90DAY EURODOLLAR FUT DEC 19 December 2019 1,083 1,841 
Put Dec 18 097.625 ED 12/17/18 90DAY EURODOLLAR FUTURE DEC 18 December 2018 2,328 1,688 
Put Dec 18 097.500 ED 12/17/18 90DAY EURODOLLAR FUT DEC 18 December 2018 (2,328) (1,091) 
Call Aug 18 019.500 ED 082118 MXN/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 August 2018 (3,050,000) (97) 
Call Aug 18 066.190 ED 082418 RUB/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 August 2018 (1,400,000) (12) 
Call Aug 18 066.090 ED 082718 RUB/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 August 2018 (1,400,000) (12) 
Call Aug 18 065.962 ED 082418 RUB/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 August 2018 (3,400,000) (25) 
Call Aug 18 066.400 08/24/2018 RUB/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 August 2018 (2,300,000) (15) 
Call Aug 18 067.400 ED 081718 RUB/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 August 2018 (1,000,000) (4) 
Call Aug 18 066.550 ED 081718 RUB/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 August 2018 (1,800,000) (9) 
Call Aug 18 066.490 ED 081718 RUB/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 August 2018 (1,800,000) (9) 
Call July 18 066.600 ED 07/9/18 RUB/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 July 2018 (1,700,000) (1) 
Call July 18 066.3834 ED 070218 RUB/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 July 2018 (1,400,000) 0 
Call Aug 18 021.850 ED 081718 MXN/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 August 2018 (1,600,000) (4) 
Call July 18 021.250 ED 071118 MXN/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 July 2018 (480,000) (1) 
Call July 18 021.200 ED 070518 MXN/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 July 2018 (2,020,000) (1) 
Call July 18 019.250 ED 071918 MXN/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 July 2018 (3,050,000) (96) 
Call Aug 18 021.940 ED 081618 MXN/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 August 2018 (1,800,000) (3) 
Call Aug 18 021.920 ED 082118 MXN/USD SPOT OPTION 2018 August 2018 (1,800,000) (4) 
Put July 18 001.332 ED 071218 USD/GBP SPOT OPTION 2018 July 2018 (1,441,000) (21) 
Put July 18 001.3225 ED 071218 USD/GBP SPOT OPTION 2018 July 2018 (3,800,000) (32) 
Put Aug 18 000.722 ED 08/20/18 USD/AUD SPOT OPTION 2018 August 2018 (8,200,000) (32) 

Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,397 

Put July 18 000.750 ED 07/18/18 CDX SP CDX.NA.IG.30 V1 July 2018 (2,100,000) (1) 
Put July 18 000.750 ED 071818 CDX SP CDX.NA.IG.30 V1 062023 July 2018 (2,200,000) (1) 
Put Dec 19 002.945 ED 120919 IRS P US0003M R 2.945% 12/11/4 December 2019 2,200,000 144 
Put Aug 18 002.940 ED 08/20/18 IRS P USD 30Y 97BPS R 2.94% August 2018 1,600,000 35 
Put Aug 18 002.800 ED 08/20/18 IRS P USD 5Y 22BPS R 2.8% August 2018 (6,900,000) (51) 
Put Aug 18 002.905 ED 082018 IRS P USD 30Y 98BPS R 2.905% August 2018 4,900,000 130 
Put Aug 18 002.800 ED 082018 IRS P USD 5Y 22BPS R 2.8% August 2018 (21,600,000) (159) 
Put Dec 19 002.750 ED 12/09/19 IRS P US0003M R 2.75% 12/11/24 December 2019 (9,900,000) (206) 
Put Aug 18 119.500 ED 072718 US 10YR NOTE FUTURE SEP 18 August 2018 (59) (11) 
Put Aug 18 161.500 ED 07/27/18 EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP 18 August 2018 (78) (28) 
Put Aug 15 160.500 ED 07/27/18 EURO-BUND FUTURE SEP 18 August 2018 (71) (10)

  Total Fixed Income (158) 

Put July 18 2770.000 ED 072018 S&P 500 INDEX SPX July 2018 (1,154) (6,636) 
Put July 18 2755.000 ED 072718 S & P 500 INDEX (SPX) July 2018 (383) (1,969) 
Put July 18 2780.000 ED 071318 S & P 500 INDEX (SPX) July 2018 (380) (2,367) 
Put Aug 18 2720.000 ED 083118 S & P 500 INDEX (SPX) August 2018 (1,154) (6,497) 
Put July 18 2730.000 ED 070618 S & P 500 INDEX (SPX) July 2018 (384) (856) 
Call Jan 19 3000.000 ED 011819 S & P 500 INDEX (SPX) January 2019 116 124 
Call Jan 19 055.000 ED 011819 ISHARES MSCI EMERGING MARKET January 2019 5,367 27 
Put July 18 2770.000 ED 072018 S & P 500 INDEX (SPX) July 2018 1,508 70

  Total Equity (18,104) 

Total $ (16,865) 
1 Options held in commingled accounts are not included in this table. 
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Securities Lending 
The Systems’ investment portfolio currently 
participates in a securities lending program, 
managed by BNYM (“Securities Lending Program”), 
whereby securities are loaned for the purpose of 
generating additional income. BNYM is responsible 
for making loans of securities on a collateralized 
basis to various third party broker-dealers and 
financial institutions and collecting cash and non-
cash collateral. The fair value of the required 
collateral must initially meet or exceed 102 percent 
of the fair value of the securities loaned for U. S. 
securities, 105 percent for cross currency securities 
and 107 percent for equity securities, providing a 
margin against a decline in the fair value of 
collateral. If the collateral value falls below 102 
percent, the borrower must post additional 
collateral. In conjunction with generating revenue, 
the collateral pool seeks to maintain a net asset 
value (NAV) of $1.00, which is determined by 
dividing the fair value of the assets by the cost of 
those assets. 

There are no restrictions on the amount of 
securities that may be loaned and conservative 
investment guidelines continue to be maintained 
within the Securities Lending Program. The re-
investment of the cash collateral is restricted to 
short duration, very low risk securities and is 
monitored by RSIC on an ongoing basis. The types of 
securities available for loan during the year ended 
June 30, 2018 included U. S. Government securities, 
U. S. Government agencies, Corporate bonds, Non-
U. S. Sovereign debt and Global equities. The 
contractual agreement between the RSIC and BNYM 
provides indemnification in the event the borrower 
fails to return the securities lent or fails to pay the 
Systems income distribution by the securities’ 
issuers while the securities are on loan. 
Indemnification is also provided if the investment of 

cash collateral results in investment loss. Cash, U. S. 
Government securities, Corporate securities, Asset-
backed securities and Global equities are received 
as collateral for these loans. Collateral securities 
cannot be pledged or sold without a borrower 
default. Cash collateral received is invested, and 
accordingly, investments made with cash collateral 
are reported as an asset. A corresponding liability is 
recorded as the Systems must return the cash 
collateral to the borrower upon the expiration of 
the loan. 

At June 30, 2018, the fair value of securities on loan 
was $78.64 million. The fair value of the invested 
cash collateral was $34.61 million, securities lending 
obligations were $81.51 million with the difference 
reported within “Other Liabilities” on the Statement 
of Fiduciary Net Position. The gross securities 
lending revenue for the fiscal year was $2.0 million, 
an increase from $773 thousand in the prior year. 
Since November 2008, gains and losses from the 
Securities Lending Program have been excluded 
from the Total Plan performance calculations. 

With regard to counterparty credit risk, the 
Systems’ cash collateral invested is held by the 
counterparty and is uninsured. All securities loaned 
can be terminated on demand by either the 
Systems or the borrower. At year end the average 
number of days the loans were outstanding was 
one day. The average weighted maturity of 
investments made with cash collateral was two 
days. At June 30, 2018, there had been no losses 
resulting from borrower defaults and the Systems 
had no credit risk exposure to borrowers because 
the amounts the Systems owed the borrowers 
exceeded the amounts the borrowers owed the 
Systems. 
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V. Related Party Transactions 
The pension plans provide pension and other 
benefits to employees of all state agencies. 
Revenues attributed to these agencies are recorded 
in the financial statements as employee and 
employer contributions and constitute 
approximately 33 percent of combined contribution 
revenues. 

At June 30, 2018, liabilities of approximately $67.0 
million were due to the Employee Insurance 
Program. Employee and employer contributions 
receivable of approximately $76.3 million were due 
from institutions of higher education and quasi-
state agencies. 

The SCNG Supplemental Retirement Plan received 
state appropriated contributions in the amount of 
$4.8 million during the fiscal year. 

PEBA directly received funds for the South Carolina 
Retirement System Trust Fund and the Police 
Officers Retirement System Trust Fund as budgeted 

VI. Deferred Retirement Option Plans 
The TERI program was a deferred retirement option 
plan available to active SCRS members eligible for 
service retirement on or after January 1, 2001 but 
before June 30, 2018. When a member entered 
TERI, the member’s status changed from an active 
member to a retiree even though the employee 
continued to work at their regular job and earn 
their regular salary for a period of up to five years. 
TERI participants continued to contribute at the 
same rate as active members. No additional service 
credit was earned during this period and 
participants were ineligible for disability retirement 
benefits. During the TERI participation period, the 
retiree’s monthly benefits were accumulated in the 
trust account. Upon termination of employment at 
the end of the TERI period, funds were distributed 
and the retiree elected a payment method to either 
roll over their funds into a qualified retirement plan 
or to receive a single-sum distribution (or a 
combination thereof). No interest was paid on the 
participant funds accumulated in the TERI account. 

by the state in South Carolina’s 2017-2018 
Appropriations Act, Section 117.151. PEBA received 
the funds from the general fund of the state and in 
turn issued credit invoices to each employer based 
on each employer’s proportionate share of the 
appropriated funds. Participating employers then 
applied the credit invoices towards contributions 
otherwise due to the Systems for the fiscal year. 
The amount of nonemployer funds appropriated 
totaled $105 million and $13.1 million for SCRS and 
PORS respectively. 

The Retirement System Investment Commission is a 
separate state agency; however, the administrative 
costs of the Commission are funded by transfers 
from the Systems’ trust funds. Transfers in the 
amount of approximately $11.9 million were made 
to the Commission during the fiscal year. 

Legislation enacted in 2012 closed the TERI program 
to all members effective June 30, 2018. 

As of June 30, 2018, the benefits held in trust for 
4,808 TERI program participants totaled 
$377,263,376. 

A deferred retirement option plan exists under 
JSRS. A member who has not yet reached the age of 
60 years, but who is eligible to retire and receive 
the maximum monthly benefit, may retire and 
continue to serve as a judge, a solicitor or a circuit 
public defender. The member’s normal monthly 
retirement benefit is deferred and placed in the 
system’s trust fund on behalf of the member. Upon 
reaching the age of 60 years, the balance of the 
member’s deferred retirement benefit is distributed 
to the member. As of June 30, 2018, the benefits 
held in trust totaled $331,916. 
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South Carolina Retirement Systems 
Required Supplementary Information 

Schedule of Changes in the Employers’ and Nonemployer’s 
Net Pension Liability1 
SCRS Pension Trust Fund 
Years Ended June 30 
(Amounts expressed in thousands) 

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 
Total Pension Liability 
Service cost 910,846 $ 804,057 $ 763,357 $ 744,197 $ 739,021 $ 
Interest 3,401,588 3,318,051 3,231,572 3,148,090 3,021,004 
Benefit changes 
Difference between actual and 
    expected experience (172,340) 54,584 46,714 (44,636) 638,745 
Assumption changes 1,746,649 
Benefit payments (3,562,801) (3,035,119) (2,782,738) (2,705,547) (2,571,049) 
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 577,293 2,888,222 1,258,905 1,142,104 1,827,721 
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 48,244,437 45,356,215 44,097,310 42,955,206 41,127,485 
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) $ 48,821,730 $ 48,244,437 $ 45,356,215 $ 44,097,310 $ 42,955,206 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
Employer contributions $ 1,300,477 $ 1,168,847 $ 1,072,659 $ 1,022,478 962,798 $ 
Nonemployer contributions 104,974 
Employee contributions 868,681 826,543 754,153 716,107 652,631 
Refunds of contributions to members (113,867) (105,169) (93,694) (95,104) (90,250) 
Annuity benefits (3,426,650) (2,907,273) (2,668,385) (2,590,299) (2,461,559) 
Death benefits (22,284) (22,677) (20,659) (20,144) (19,240) 
Net investment income (loss) 1,986,948 2,791,215 (165,394) 374,152 3,517,324 
Administrative expenses (14,658) (13,469) (13,149) (12,554) (11,765) 
Net transfers to other systems (1,534) (1,550) (997) (1,329) (2,470) 
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 682,087 1,736,467 (1,135,466) (606,693) 2,547,469 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 25,732,829 23,996,362 25,131,828 25,738,521 23,191,052 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 26,414,916 $ 25,732,829 $ 23,996,362 $ 25,131,828 $ 25,738,521 

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) $ 22,406,814 $ 22,511,608 $ 21,359,853 $ 18,965,482 $ 17,216,685 

1Schedules are intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available. 
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South Carolina Retirement Systems 
Required Supplementary Information (continued) 

Schedule of Changes in the Employers’ and Nonemployer’s 
Net Pension Liability1 
PORS Pension Trust Fund 
Years Ended June 30 
(Amounts expressed in thousands) 

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 
Total Pension Liability 
Service cost $ 184,570 $ 166,682 $ 156,567 $ 154,102 $ 149,606 
Interest 500,758 473,059 453,696 435,329 417,950 
Benefit changes -
Difference between actual and 
    expected experience 102,882 5,044 11,582 6,771 64,336 
Assumption changes 333,190 
Benefit payments (397,921) (376,801) (360,656) (344,410) (331,783) 
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 390,289 601,174 261,189 251,792 300,109 
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 7,013,684 6,412,510 6,151,321 5,899,529 5,599,420 
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) $ 7,403,973 $ 7,013,684 $ 6,412,510 $ 6,151,321 $ 5,899,529 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
Employer contributions $ 211,793 $ 192,006 $ 175,223 $ 166,451 $ 155,608 
Nonemployer contributions 13,122 
Employee contributions 138,652 127,840 115,188 106,854 96,004 
Refunds of contributions to members (23,899) (19,964) (19,178) (17,453) (16,184) 
Annuity benefits (369,536) (352,986) (337,928) (323,252) (311,593) 
Death benefits (4,485) (3,852) (3,550) (3,705) (4,007) 
Net investment income (loss) 331,529 455,914 (24,636) 58,705 538,386 
Administrative expenses (2,402) (2,149) (2,055) (1,938) (1,820) 
Net transfers to other systems 1,534 1,278 1,147 1,061 2,260 
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 296,308 398,087 (95,789) (13,277) 458,654 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 4,274,123 3,876,036 3,971,825 3,985,102 3,526,448 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 4,570,431 $ 4,274,123 $ 3,876,036 $ 3,971,825 $ 3,985,102 

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) $ 2,833,542 $ 2,739,561 $ 2,536,474 $ 2,179,496 $ 1,914,427 

1Schedules are intended to show information for 10 years.  Additional years will be displayed as they become available. 
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South Carolina Retirement Systems 
Required Supplementary Information (continued) 

Schedule of Changes in the Employers’ and Nonemployer’s 
Net Pension Liability1 
GARS Pension Trust Fund 
Years Ended June 30 
(Amounts expressed in thousands) 

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 
Total Pension Liability 
Service cost $ 464 $ 488 $ 493 $ 553 $ 572 
Interest 5,200 5,293 5,301 5,380 5,437 
Benefit changes 
Difference between actual and 
    expected experience 
Assumption changes 
Benefit payments 
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 

138 

(6,468) 
(666) 

74,728 

(348) 
2,330 

(6,737) 
1,026 

73,702 

798 

(6,656) 
(64) 

73,766 

(294) 

(6,660) 
(1,021) 
74,787 

(2,585) 

(6,861) 
(3,437) 
78,224 

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) $ 74,062 $ 74,728 $ 73,702 $ 73,766 $ 74,787 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
Employer contributions $ 5,428 $ 4,539 $ 4,501 $ 4,275 $ 4,063 
Employee contributions 287 468 292 369 384 
Refunds of contributions to members (22) (41) 
Annuity benefits (6,452) (6,678) (6,625) (6,639) (6,799) 
Death benefits (16) (59) (9) (21) (20) 
Net investment income (loss) 2,376 3,329 (266) 500 4,545 
Administrative expenses (18) (17) (18) (18) (17) 
Net transfers to other systems 19 (147) (18) 15 
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,605 1,601 (2,294) (1,552) 2,130 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 31,789 30,188 32,482 34,034 31,904 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 33,394 $ 31,789 $ 30,188 $ 32,482 $ 34,034 

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) $ 40,668 $ 42,939 $ 43,514 $ 41,284 $ 40,753 
1Schedules are intended to show information for 10 years.  Additional years will be displayed as they become available. 
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South Carolina Retirement Systems 
Required Supplementary Information (continued) 

Schedule of Changes in the Employers’ and Nonemployer’s 
Net Pension Liability1 
JSRS Pension Trust Fund 
Years Ended June 30 
(Amounts expressed in thousands) 

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 
Total Pension Liability 
Service cost $ 6,521 $ 6,186 $ 5,886 $ 5,760 $ 5,571 
Interest 21,271 20,404 20,022 19,440 18,857 
Benefit changes 
Difference between actual and 

666 

    expected experience 
Assumption changes 
Benefit payments 
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 

(3,548) 

(17,811) 
6,433 

299,039 

(995) 
13,790 

(18,602) 
20,783 

278,256 

(3,085) 

(17,191) 
5,632 

272,624 

(1,138) 

(16,836) 
7,892 

264,732 

(3,240) 

(16,684) 
4,504 

260,228 
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) $ 305,472 $ 299,039 $ 278,256 $ 272,624 $ 264,732 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
Employer contributions $ 11,043 $ 10,534 $ 10,202 $ 10,109 $ 9,659 
Employee contributions 3,016 2,928 2,303 3,153 2,448 
Refunds of contributions to members (629) (60) 
Annuity benefits (17,655) (17,679) (16,989) (16,832) (16,675) 
Death benefits (156) (293) (143) (4) (10) 
Net investment income (loss) 11,723 16,399 (871) 2,216 19,962 
Administrative expenses (86) (79) (75) (71) (68) 
Net transfers to other systems 253 (3) 286 195 
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 7,885 11,434 (5,636) (1,143) 15,511 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 152,151 140,717 146,353 147,496 131,985 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 160,036 $ 152,151 $ 140,717 $ 146,353 $ 147,496 

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) $ 145,436 $ 146,888 $ 137,539 $ 126,271 $ 117,236 
1Schedules are intended to show information for 10 years.  Additional years will be displayed as they become available. 
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South Carolina Retirement Systems 
Required Supplementary Information (continued) 

Schedule of Employers’ and Nonemployer’s Net Pension Liability1 
(Dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Total Pension 
Liability 

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position 

Employers' and 
Nonemployer's 

Net  Pension 
Liability (Asset) 

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position as a 

Percentage of 
the Total Pension 

Liability 

Projected 
Covered 
Payroll2 

Net Pension Liability 
as a Percentage of 

Covered Payroll 
SCRS 

6/30/2018 48,821,730 $ 26,414,916 $ 22,406,814 54.1% 8,592,885 $ 260.8% 
6/30/2017 48,244,437 25,732,829 22,511,608 53.3% 8,213,042 274.1% 
6/30/2016 45,356,215 23,996,362 21,359,853 52.9% 7,765,588 275.1% 
6/30/2015 44,097,310 25,131,828 18,965,482 57.0% 7,539,996 251.5% 
6/30/2014 42,955,206 25,738,521 17,216,685 59.9% 7,434,820 231.6% 

PORS 
6/30/2018 7,403,973 4,570,431 2,833,542 61.7% 1,263,314 224.3% 
6/30/2017 7,013,684 4,274,123 2,739,561 60.9% 1,187,195 230.8% 
6/30/2016 6,412,510 3,876,036 2,536,474 60.4% 1,105,703 229.4% 
6/30/2015 6,151,321 3,971,825 2,179,496 64.6% 1,076,885 202.4% 
6/30/2014 5,899,529 3,985,102 1,914,427 67.5% 1,033,189 185.3% 

GARS 
6/30/2018 74,062 33,394 40,668 45.1% 1,961 2,074.3% 
6/30/2017 74,728 31,789 42,939 42.5% 2,316 1,853.7% 
6/30/2016 73,702 30,188 43,514 41.0% 2,338 1,861.0% 
6/30/2015 73,766 32,482 41,284 44.0% 2,601 1,587.5% 
6/30/2014 74,787 34,034 40,753 45.5% 2,688 1,516.2% 

JSRS 
6/30/2018 305,472 160,036 145,436 52.4% 22,347 650.8% 
6/30/2017 299,039 152,151 146,888 50.9% 21,958 668.9% 
6/30/2016 278,256 140,717 137,539 50.6% 21,267 646.7% 
6/30/2015 272,624 146,353 126,271 53.7% 20,815 606.6% 
6/30/2014 264,732 147,496 117,236 55.7% 20,407 574.5% 

SCNG 
6/30/2018 67,591 28,327 39,264 41.9% Not Applicable3 Not Applicable3 

6/30/2017 67,222 26,036 41,186 38.7% Not Applicable3 Not Applicable3 

6/30/2016 63,045 23,350 39,695 37.0% Not Applicable3 Not Applicable3 

6/30/2015 63,064 23,202 39,862 36.8% Not Applicable3 Not Applicable3 

6/30/2014 61,530 22,558 38,972 36.7% Not Applicable3 Not Applicable3 

1Schedules are intended to show information for 10 years.  Additional years will be displayed as they become available. 
2 Projected covered payroll is based on the actuarial valuation associated with the measurement date and includes payroll for members earning but not yet 
receiving benefits. 
3The contributions and benefits associated with the SCNG are not determined as a function of payroll. 
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South Carolina Retirement Systems 
Required Supplementary Information (continued) 

Schedule of Employers’ and Nonemployer’s Contributions 
(Dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Actuarially 
Determined 

Contributions1 

Amount of 
Contributions 

Recognized 

Difference  Between Actuarially 
Determined Contributions2 and 

Contributions Recognized 

Projected 
Covered 
Payroll3 

Percentage of 
Contributions to Covered 

Payroll 
SCRS 

6/30/2018 1,405,451 $ 1,405,451 $ -$ $ 8,592,885 16.4% 
6/30/2017 1,168,847 1,168,847 8,213,042 14.2% 
6/30/2016 1,072,659 1,072,659 7,765,588 13.8% 
6/30/2015 1,022,478 1,022,478 7,539,996 13.6% 
6/30/2014 962,798 962,798 7,434,820 12.9% 
6/30/2013 948,157 948,157 7,356,231 12.9% 
6/30/2012 824,652 824,652 7,687,558 10.7% 
6/30/2011 808,343 808,343 7,769,820 10.4% 
6/30/2010 818,523 818,523 7,761,808 10.5% 
6/30/2009 827,502 827,502 7,559,172 10.9% 

PORS 
6/30/2018 224,915 224,915 1,263,314 17.8% 
6/30/2017 192,006 192,006 1,187,195 16.2% 
6/30/2016 175,223 175,223 1,105,703 15.8% 
6/30/2015 166,451 166,451 1,076,885 15.5% 
6/30/2014 155,608 155,608 1,033,189 15.1% 
6/30/2013 143,389 143,389 1,019,241 14.1% 
6/30/2012 134,299 134,299 1,087,587 12.3% 
6/30/2011 129,314 129,314 1,076,467 12.0% 
6/30/2010 123,163 123,163 1,084,154 11.4% 
6/30/2009 124,148 124,148 1,060,747 11.7% 

GARS4 

6/30/2018 5,428 5,428 1,961 276.8% 
6/30/2017 4,539 4,539 2,316 196.0% 
6/30/2016 4,501 4,501 2,338 192.5% 
6/30/2015 4,275 4,275 2,601 164.4% 
6/30/2014 4,063 4,063 2,688 151.2% 
6/30/2013 2,831 2,831 3,854 73.5% 
6/30/2012 2,532 2,532 3,854 65.7% 
6/30/2011 2,414 2,414 3,854 62.6% 
6/30/2010 2,598 2,598 3,854 67.4% 
6/30/2009 2,495 2,495 3,854 64.7% 

Schedule of Employers' and Nonemployer's Contributions continued on next page 
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South Carolina Retirement Systems 
Required Supplementary Information (continued) 

Schedule of Employers’ and Nonemployer’s Contributions (cont.) 
(Dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Actuarially 
Determined 

Contributions1 

Amount of 
Contributions 

Recognized 

Difference  Between Actuarially 
Determined Contributions2 and 

Contributions Recognized 

Projected 
Covered 
Payroll3 

Percentage of 
Contributions to Covered 

Payroll 
JSRS 

6/30/2018 11,044 $ 11,044 $ -$ 22,347 $ 49.4% 
6/30/2017 10,534 10,534 21,958 48.0% 
6/30/2016 10,202 10,202 21,267 48.0% 
6/30/2015 10,109 10,109 20,815 48.6% 
6/30/2014 9,659 9,659 20,407 47.3% 
6/30/2013 8,667 8,667 19,221 45.1% 
6/30/2012 8,414 8,414 18,661 45.1% 
6/30/2011 8,414 8,414 18,661 45.1% 
6/30/2010 8,414 8,414 18,661 45.1% 
6/30/2009 8,414 8,414 18,661 45.1% 

SCNG5 

6/30/2018 4,814 4,814 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
6/30/2017 4,509 4,591 (82) Not Applicable Not Applicable 
6/30/2016 4,570 4,591 (21) Not Applicable Not Applicable 
6/30/2015 4,591 4,591 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
6/30/2014 4,586 4,586 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
6/30/2013 4,539 4,539 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
6/30/2012 3,937 3,937 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
6/30/2011 3,905 3,905 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
6/30/2010 3,945 3,945 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
6/30/2009 4,052 4,052 Not Applicable Not Applicable 

1 The actuarially determined contribution rate for SCRS and PORS is determined in accordance with the SC State Code of Laws.  The contribution rate for JSRS is based 
on the funding policy maintained by the SC Public Employee Benefit Authority. Includes employer contributions on employee payroll of members in TERI as well as 
contributions remitted to SCRS on the payroll of employees participating in State ORP. 
2 The actuarially determined contributions are based on the funding policy maintained by the SC Public Employee Benefit Authority. 
3 Projected covered payroll is based on the actuarial valuation associated with the measurement date and includes payroll for members earning but not yet receiving 
benefits. 
4 GARS was closed to new members beginning with the 2012 general election. 
5 Benefits for members in the SCNG are not a function of pay.  For years prior to June 30, 2010, the Annual Pension Cost (APC) for SCNG includes both the Annual 
Required Contribution (ARC) and the discounted present value of the balance of the Net Pension Obligation (NPO). For fiscal years ended June 30, 2010 forward, the 
APC was calculated as part of the actuarial valuation and includes in the ARC. 
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